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Triads 2023/24 

 

 

In accordance with the Connection and Use of System Code (CUSC), the Triads for each charging 

year are calculated and published by National Grid Electricity System Operator using net system 

demand data (based on the latest available settlement metering) for each half hourly settlement 

period between November and February inclusive. 

The Triads are the three half-hour settlement periods of highest net system demand on the GB 

electricity transmission system between November and February (inclusive) each year, separated 

by at least ten clear days. The Triads are used to determine TNUoS demand charges for customers 

with half hourly meters (see Section 14 of the CUSC).  

The Triads for 2023/24 are: 

Date 
Settlement 

Period 

Net System 

Demand (MW) 

17/01/2024 36 43984 

05/12/2023 35 42400 

04/01/2024 35 39530 

 

 

Please see Appendix 1 for details of the half-hour settlement period of highest net system demand 

for each day between 1st November 2023 and 29th February 2024. 
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For more information about the Triads, please see our latest guide at this link. 

Alternatively, please contact the Revenue & Settlements team at 

TNUoS.queries@nationalgrideso.com 

 

Appendix 1: Daily half-hour settlement period of highest net system demand (Triads in blue) 

 

 

The settlement data run types are Initial Interim (II), Settlement Final (SF), 1st Reconciliation (R1) 

and 2nd Reconciliation (R2).  Subsequent settlement data may change demand, but the triads are 

not re-calculated after publication.  For further settlement data information please consult the Elexon 

website at https://www.elexon.co.uk/. 

Date

Half Hour 

Ending

Settlement 

Period

Demand 

(MW)

Settlement 

Run Date

Half Hour 

Ending

Settlement 

Period

Demand 

(MW)

Settlement 

Run
Wednesday 1-Nov-23 18:00 36 34,734.860    R2 Sunday 31-Dec-23 17:30 35 32,728.878    R1

Thursday 2-Nov-23 17:30 35 35,939.146    R2 Monday 1-Jan-24 17:30 35 33,461.300    R1

Friday 3-Nov-23 17:30 35 35,232.234    R2 Tuesday 2-Jan-24 17:30 35 37,584.140    R1

Saturday 4-Nov-23 17:30 35 34,026.446    R2 Wednesday 3-Jan-24 18:00 36 38,267.390    R1

Sunday 5-Nov-23 17:30 35 34,499.710    R2 Thursday 4-Jan-24 17:30 35 39,529.618    R1

Monday 6-Nov-23 18:30 37 37,232.200    R2 Friday 5-Jan-24 17:30 35 39,054.484    R1

Tuesday 7-Nov-23 18:00 36 38,042.852    R2 Saturday 6-Jan-24 18:00 36 37,707.430    R1

Wednesday 8-Nov-23 17:30 35 36,910.378    R2 Sunday 7-Jan-24 18:00 36 40,247.798    R1

Thursday 9-Nov-23 18:30 37 38,355.470    R2 Monday 8-Jan-24 17:00 34 42,640.272    R1

Friday 10-Nov-23 18:00 36 37,659.406    R2 Tuesday 9-Jan-24 18:00 36 42,056.524    R1

Saturday 11-Nov-23 18:00 36 36,007.946    R2 Wednesday 10-Jan-24 17:30 35 41,290.562    R1

Sunday 12-Nov-23 17:30 35 36,390.806    R2 Thursday 11-Jan-24 17:30 35 41,628.200    R1

Monday 13-Nov-23 17:30 35 36,087.264    R2 Friday 12-Jan-24 17:30 35 40,613.234    R1

Tuesday 14-Nov-23 18:00 36 37,868.538    R2 Saturday 13-Jan-24 18:00 36 38,253.126    R1

Wednesday 15-Nov-23 17:30 35 37,993.070    R2 Sunday 14-Jan-24 18:00 36 39,205.048    R1

Thursday 16-Nov-23 17:30 35 38,773.342    R2 Monday 15-Jan-24 18:00 36 43,549.908    R1

Friday 17-Nov-23 18:00 36 37,594.422    R2 Tuesday 16-Jan-24 18:00 36 42,203.880    R1

Saturday 18-Nov-23 17:30 35 31,404.842    R2 Wednesday 17-Jan-24 18:00 36 43,983.918    R1

Sunday 19-Nov-23 17:30 35 33,497.678    R2 Thursday 18-Jan-24 18:00 36 43,407.556    R1

Monday 20-Nov-23 18:00 36 36,533.030    R2 Friday 19-Jan-24 17:30 35 40,828.966    R1

Tuesday 21-Nov-23 17:30 35 39,194.372    R2 Saturday 20-Jan-24 18:00 36 35,679.044    R1

Wednesday 22-Nov-23 17:30 35 36,666.220    R2 Sunday 21-Jan-24 17:30 35 35,287.136    R1

Thursday 23-Nov-23 17:30 35 34,270.986    R2 Monday 22-Jan-24 18:00 36 36,812.512    R1

Friday 24-Nov-23 17:30 35 36,563.440    R2 Tuesday 23-Jan-24 18:00 36 36,848.442    R1

Saturday 25-Nov-23 18:00 36 37,016.990    R2 Wednesday 24-Jan-24 18:30 37 38,584.536    R1

Sunday 26-Nov-23 17:30 35 38,823.040    R2 Thursday 25-Jan-24 17:30 35 36,141.828    R1

Monday 27-Nov-23 17:30 35 40,182.092    R2 Friday 26-Jan-24 18:00 36 35,885.388    R1

Tuesday 28-Nov-23 18:00 36 40,743.760    R2 Saturday 27-Jan-24 18:00 36 34,679.076    R1

Wednesday 29-Nov-23 19:00 38 41,598.796    R2 Sunday 28-Jan-24 18:00 36 34,387.432    R1

Thursday 30-Nov-23 17:30 35 41,977.728    R2 Monday 29-Jan-24 17:30 35 38,881.290    R1

Friday 1-Dec-23 17:30 35 42,273.760    R2 Tuesday 30-Jan-24 18:00 36 38,991.398    R1

Saturday 2-Dec-23 18:00 36 40,165.300    R2 Wednesday 31-Jan-24 17:30 35 36,458.058    R1

Sunday 3-Dec-23 17:30 35 41,528.522    R2 Thursday 1-Feb-24 18:00 36 37,790.866    R1

Monday 4-Dec-23 17:30 35 42,022.226    R2 Friday 2-Feb-24 18:00 36 33,850.998    R1

Tuesday 5-Dec-23 17:30 35 42,399.558    R2 Saturday 3-Feb-24 18:00 36 32,190.978    R1

Wednesday 6-Dec-23 17:30 35 41,357.632    R2 Sunday 4-Feb-24 18:00 36 31,679.198    R1

Thursday 7-Dec-23 18:00 36 39,796.264    R1 Monday 5-Feb-24 18:00 36 35,382.268    R1

Friday 8-Dec-23 17:30 35 38,215.296    R1 Tuesday 6-Feb-24 18:00 36 36,304.924    R1

Saturday 9-Dec-23 18:00 36 34,710.324    R1 Wednesday 7-Feb-24 18:00 36 39,476.446    R1

Sunday 10-Dec-23 17:30 35 35,961.098    R1 Thursday 8-Feb-24 17:30 35 39,268.030    R1

Monday 11-Dec-23 17:30 35 40,547.934    R1 Friday 9-Feb-24 18:30 37 36,450.294    R1

Tuesday 12-Dec-23 17:30 35 38,911.816    R1 Saturday 10-Feb-24 18:30 37 35,177.994    R1

Wednesday 13-Dec-23 17:30 35 40,754.048    R1 Sunday 11-Feb-24 18:00 36 35,793.500    R1

Thursday 14-Dec-23 17:30 35 39,447.398    R1 Monday 12-Feb-24 18:30 37 36,219.980    R1

Friday 15-Dec-23 17:30 35 37,032.016    R1 Tuesday 13-Feb-24 18:30 37 38,477.196    SF

Saturday 16-Dec-23 17:30 35 33,154.832    R1 Wednesday 14-Feb-24 18:30 37 37,378.496    SF

Sunday 17-Dec-23 18:00 36 33,170.234    R1 Thursday 15-Feb-24 18:30 37 36,305.788    SF

Monday 18-Dec-23 17:30 35 35,933.336    R1 Friday 16-Feb-24 18:30 37 35,198.546    SF

Tuesday 19-Dec-23 17:30 35 36,152.022    R1 Saturday 17-Feb-24 18:30 37 31,580.574    SF

Wednesday 20-Dec-23 17:30 35 35,067.024    R1 Sunday 18-Feb-24 18:00 36 33,598.652    SF

Thursday 21-Dec-23 18:30 37 32,528.540    R1 Monday 19-Feb-24 18:30 37 36,249.486    SF

Friday 22-Dec-23 18:00 36 31,685.968    R1 Tuesday 20-Feb-24 18:30 37 34,387.608    SF

Saturday 23-Dec-23 17:30 35 29,521.864    R1 Wednesday 21-Feb-24 18:30 37 34,762.878    SF

Sunday 24-Dec-23 17:30 35 27,809.446    R1 Thursday 22-Feb-24 18:30 37 37,280.898    SF

Monday 25-Dec-23 13:30 27 29,473.732    R1 Friday 23-Feb-24 18:30 37 37,813.704    SF

Tuesday 26-Dec-23 17:30 35 30,121.538    R1 Saturday 24-Feb-24 19:00 38 35,476.756    SF

Wednesday 27-Dec-23 17:30 35 31,245.102    R1 Sunday 25-Feb-24 18:30 37 36,614.832    SF

Thursday 28-Dec-23 17:30 35 30,997.642    R1 Monday 26-Feb-24 18:30 37 39,402.638    SF

Friday 29-Dec-23 18:00 36 32,261.360    R1 Tuesday 27-Feb-24 18:30 37 37,164.420    SF

Saturday 30-Dec-23 18:00 36 31,530.560    R1 Wednesday 28-Feb-24 18:30 37 36,168.498    SF

Thursday 29-Feb-24 18:30 37 37,360.740    SF
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